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16. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)
During the year ended 31 December 2017, leasehold land and building with carrying value of 

HK$997,000 (2016: HK$5,313,000) was transferred to investment property as it was rented out to 

independent third party to earn rental income during the year. The fair value of the leasehold land 

and building at the date of transfer was HK$1,000,000 (2016: HK$6,200,000), resulting in recognition 

of surplus on revaluation of HK$3,000 (2016: HK$887,000) in other comprehensive income and 

accumulated in property revaluation reserve.

The fair value of the leasehold land and buildings at date of transfer has been determined using 

market comparable approach by Grant Sherman, an independent qualified professional valuer not 

connected with the Group.

The above items of property, plant and equipment are depreciated on a straight-line basis at the 

following rates per annum:

Leasehold land and buildings 25 to 50 years, or over the terms of the leases,  

whichever is shorter

Leasehold improvements 18% – 20%

Plant and machinery 4% – 20%

Furniture, fixtures and equipment 9% – 20%

Motor vehicles 11% – 20%

Due to the decline in financial performance of Tengzhou Eastern Steel Cord Co., Ltd. (“TESC”) 

and JESC, indirect wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Company, attributable to the increase in raw 

material cost during the year ended 31 December 2017, the management conducted reviews on 

the recoverable amounts of the property, plant and equipment of TESC and JESC, and determined 

that there was no impairment to the carrying amounts of these property, plant and equipment. The 

recoverable amounts of the relevant assets as at 31 December 2017 and 2016 were determined 

based on value in use calculation and certain key assumptions. Value in use calculations used 

cash flow projections based on financial budgets approved by the management covering a five-

year period. Discount rates used for the value in use calculations are at 11.82% and 11.30% (2016: 

10.94% and 10.45%), respectively. Cash flows beyond the five-year period were extrapolated using 

a zero growth rate. Other key assumptions for the value in use calculations related to the estimation 

of cash inflows/outflows which include gross budgeted sales and gross margin. Such estimation 

was based on the management’s expectations for the market development. No impairment loss was 

recognised in both current and prior years.
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16. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

2017 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000

The carrying value of leasehold land and buildings comprises:

Leasehold land and buildings in Hong Kong 6,300 12,200

Buildings in other regions in the PRC 346,233 330,125

352,533 342,325

As at 31 December 2017, leasehold land and buildings located in the PRC (2016: Hong Kong) with 

an aggregate net book value of HK$215,187,000 (2016: HK$7,500,000) are pledged to secure bank 

borrowings as set out in Note 24. As at 31 December 2017, leasehold land and buildings of the 

Group were valued by Vigers (2016: Grant Sherman), an independent qualified professional valuer 

not connect with the Group.

The fair value of the leasehold land and buildings was determined based on either: (i) an open 

market value basis by reference to recent market transactions for comparable properties or (ii) on 

basis of depreciated replacement costs for certain properties in the absence of a known market 

based on comparable sales method.

In estimating the fair value of the properties, the highest and best use of the properties is their 

current use.

As at 31 December 2017, plant and machinery with an aggregate amount of HK$100,004,000 (2016: 

HK$96,178,000) are pledged to secure bank borrowings as set out in Note 24.
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16. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)
The following table gives information about how the fair values of these leasehold land and buildings 

were determined (in particular, the valuation techniques and input used).

Leasehold land 

and buildings

Carrying values 

as at 31 December

Fair 

value 

hierarchy

Valuation technique(s) 

and key input(s)

Significant unobservable 

input(s) Sensitivity

2017 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000

Industrial property units  

in Hong Kong

6,300 12,200 Level 3 Market Comparable Approach

The key input is price  

per square foot.

Adjusted market price per square 

foot, taking into account the 

differences in time, location and 

individual factors, such as floor 

and size, between comparables 

and the property which was 

approximately HK$6,400 (2016: 

ranged from HK$4,800 to 

HK$5,000) per square foot.

An increase in the price per square 

foot used would result in an increase 

in fair value measurement of the 

property, and vice versa.

Commercial property unit 

in the PRC

957 894 Level 3 Market Comparable Approach

The key input is price  

per square meter.

Adjusted market price per square 

meter, taking into account the 

differences in time, location and 

individual factors, such as floor 

and size, between comparables 

and the property which was 

approximately HK$21,500 (2016: 

HK$20,100) per square meter.

An increase in the price per square 

meter used would result in an 

increase in fair value measurement 

of the property, and vice versa.

Industrial property units  

in the PRC

345,276 329,231 Level 3 Depreciated Replacement  

Cost Approach

The key inputs are:

(1) Unit replacement cost; and

(2) Adopted depreciation rate.

Unit replacement cost, based on 

current cost of replacement 

(reproduction) of a property 

which ranged from HK$1,356 

to HK$3,154 (2016: HK$847 to 

HK$1,889) per square meter.

Adopted depreciation rate, based on 

valuer’s professional judgement.

If the unit replacement cost to the 

valuation model is 5% higher/lower, 

while all other variables were held 

constant, the carrying amount of the 

property would increase/decrease 

by approximately HK$17.3 million  

(2016: HK$16.5 million), 

respectively.

If the adopted depreciation rate to the 

valuation model is 5% higher/lower, 

while all other variables were held 

constant, the carrying amount of the 

property would decrease/increase 

by approximately HK$3.2 million  

(2016: HK$2.8 million), respectively.
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16. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)
Details of leasehold land and buildings and information about the fair value hierarchy are as follows:

As at 31 December 2017

Level 3 Fair value

HK$’000 HK$’000

Industrial property units located in Hong Kong 6,300 6,300

Commercial property unit located in the PRC 957 957

Industrial property units located in the PRC 345,276 345,276

352,533 352,533

As at 31 December 2016

Level 3 Fair value

HK$’000 HK$’000

Industrial property units located in Hong Kong 12,200 12,200

Commercial property unit located in the PRC 894 894

Industrial property units located in the PRC 329,231 329,231

342,325 342,325

There were no transfers into or out of Level 3 during both years.

If leasehold land and buildings had not been revalued, they would have been included in these 

consolidated financial statements at historical cost less accumulated depreciation of approximately 

HK$272,645,000 (2016: HK$274,884,000).

Applications for property ownership certificates of the buildings located in the PRC with aggregate 

carrying values of approximately HK$1,771,000 (2016: HK$2,047,000) are still in progress as at 31 

December 2017. In spite of the above, the directors of the Company are of the opinion that the 

Group has acquired the beneficial title of these properties and corresponding legal titles will be 

obtained in due time.
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17. PREPAID LEASE PAYMENTS

2017 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000

Leasehold land located in the PRC analysed for  

reporting purposes as:

Current asset 4,728 7,671

Non-current asset 74,314 141,636

79,042 149,307

In late November 2017, TESC received a notice regarding the rescission of Confirmation Letter 

in respect of Successful Bidding of State-owned Land for Construction (the “Rescission Notice”) 

from Tengzhou Municipal State-owned Land Resources Bureau (the “State-owned Land Resources 

Bureau”) regarding three parcels of idle land with area of brownfield sites reaching 237,855 square 

meters (the “Lands”). The Lands were acquired through public auctions with a total consideration 

of RMB81,120,000 as plant site for the expansion of production capacity of TESC in 2010 and 2011 

and recognised as prepaid lease payments. However, given the changes in the market of steel cord 

and strategic review of the expansion plan, TESC has yet to utilize the Lands since its acquisition, 

nor received the relevant land use right certificates. As at 31 December 2017, the aggregate 

carrying amount of the prepaid lease payments was RMB60,623,000 (equivalent to approximately 

HK$72,523,000). If the Rescission Notice is being carried out, TESC is required to surrender the 

Lands and forfeit the land use rights attached thereto.

Subsequently, TESC negotiated with the relevant Tengzhou government authorities with an aim to 

reach a consensus for TESC to continue utilizing the Lands to proceed with the construction plan 

in pursuit of obtaining the land use right certificates. In the process of obtaining the land use right 

certificates, TESC has been requested to pay compensation payments for attachments to land and 

green sprout during land acquisition, land deed tax and farmland occupancy tax (collectively referred 

to as the “Compensation and Tax Payments”) regarding the Lands with an estimated aggregate 

amount of approximately RMB33,300,000 in early February 2018. As at the date of this report, the 

management is still seeking for a solution, including but not limited to, withdrawn of the Rescission 

Notice and the grant of a waiver of the Compensation and Tax Payments.
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17. PREPAID LEASE PAYMENTS (continued)
In the view that the negotiations between the management and Tengzhou government authorities 

are still ongoing and there is no formal and concrete outcome in respect of the withdrawal of the 

Rescission Notice or the grant of waiver of the Compensation and Tax Payments, the Group has 

recognised a full impairment on the carrying amount of the prepaid lease payments for the Lands of 

HK$72,523,000.

As at 31 December 2017, prepaid lease payments with an aggregate amount of HK$69,211,000 

(2016: Nil) are pledged to secure bank borrowings as set out in Note 24.

18. GOODWILL

HK$’000

COST

At 1 January 2016, 31 December 2016 and 31 December 2017 41,672

IMPAIRMENT

At 1 January 2016, 31 December 2016 and 31 December 2017 41,672

CARRYING VALUE

At 31 December 2016 and 31 December 2017 –

For the purposes of impairment assessment, goodwill had been allocated to one CGU, comprising 

a subsidiary in the steel cord segment, JESC. A CGU is considered to be impaired when its 

recoverable amount declines below its carrying amount. The carrying amount of goodwill associated 

with the CGU as at 31 December 2017 and 2016 had been fully impaired.

19. CLUB MEMBERSHIPS

2017 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000

Club memberships, at cost 874 2,174

Exchange realignment 24 (24)

Less: impairment losses (567) (1,436)

331 714
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20. INVENTORIES

2017 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000

Raw materials 128,181 84,528

Work in progress 61,888 43,590

Finished goods 116,163 105,003

306,232 233,121

21. TRADE RECEIVABLES/BILLS RECEIVABLE

2017 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000

Trade receivables 708,075 582,291

Less: allowance for bad and doubtful debts (19,742) (19,129)

688,333 563,162

Bills receivable 683,954 479,206

1,372,287 1,042,368

The Group normally allows credit periods of 30 to 90 days to its trade customers.
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21. TRADE RECEIVABLES/BILLS RECEIVABLE (continued)
An aged analysis of trade receivables net of allowance for bad and doubtful debts at the end of 

the reporting period presented based on sales invoice date or on the date that titles of goods have 

passed, which approximated the respective revenue recognition dates, is as follows:

2017 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000

0 – 90 days 535,777 433,128

91 – 180 days 145,993 115,298

Over 180 days 6,563 14,736

688,333 563,162

An aged analysis of bills receivable at the end of the reporting period presented based on sales 

invoice date, which approximated the respective revenue recognition dates, is as follows:

2017 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000

0 – 90 days 50,595 22,036

91 – 180 days 266,311 134,139

Over 180 days 367,048 323,031

683,954 479,206

At the end of the reporting period, all bills receivable are with maturity date within one year based on 

the issuance date of relevant bills.

Before accepting any new customer, the Group uses a credit scoring system to assess the potential 

customer’s credit quality and defines credit limits by customer. Limits and scoring attributed to 

customers are reviewed regularly. For trade receivables that are neither past due nor impaired 

as at the end of the reporting period, approximately 90% of which have the best credit scoring 

attributable under the credit scoring system used by the Group.



166 SHOUGANG CONCORD CENTURY HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

21. TRADE RECEIVABLES/BILLS RECEIVABLE (continued)
Included in the Group’s trade receivables balances are debtors with an aggregate carrying amount 

of approximately HK$159,453,000 (2016: HK$133,707,000) which are past due at the end of the 

reporting period for which the Group has not provided for impairment loss as they have been 

substantially settled subsequent to the end of the reporting period or there were no historical 

default of payments by the respective customers. The Group does not hold any collateral over these 

balances.

An aged analysis of trade receivables which are past due but not impaired based on the due date is 

as follows:

2017 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000

0 – 90 days 150,646 111,686

91 – 180 days 7,060 10,908

Over 180 days 1,747 11,113

159,453 133,707

At the end of reporting period, the trade receivables that are denominated in currencies other than 

the functional currency of respective group entities are set out below:

Denominated in

HKD USD Others

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Equivalent Equivalent

As at 31 December 2017 – 62,859 21,024

As at 31 December 2016 7,967 39,774 17,485
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21. TRADE RECEIVABLES/BILLS RECEIVABLE (continued)
Movement in the allowance for bad and doubtful debts:

2017 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000

Balance at beginning of the year 19,129 51,028

Exchange realignment 1,341 (2,968)

Impairment loss recognised on receivables 415 658

Impairment loss reversed on receivables (1,143) (29,589)

Balance at end of the year 19,742 19,129

During the year, there were settlements of the trade receivables with allowance applied subsequently 

received from that customer or the realisation of the related assets pledged by that customer 

subsequently became highly probable and its fair value can be reliably measured. As a result, 

a reversal of allowance for bad and doubtful debts with an amount of HK$1,143,000 (2016: 

HK$29,589,000) has been recognised and included in other gain or loss in the current year.

22. TRANSFERS OF FINANCIAL ASSETS
The following are the Group’s bills receivable at the end of the reporting period that are transferred 

to banks or suppliers by discounting or endorsing those receivables on a full recourse basis. As the 

Group has not transferred the significant risks and rewards relating to these receivables, it continues 

to recognise the full carrying amount of the bills receivable and the associated liabilities. These 

financial assets are carried at amortised cost in the Group’s consolidated statement of financial 

position.
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22. TRANSFERS OF FINANCIAL ASSETS (continued)
As at 31 December 2017

Bills receivable Bills receivable

discounted to endorsed to

banks with suppliers with

full recourse full recourse

HK$’000 HK$’000

Carrying amount of bills receivable 37,403 523,648

Carrying amount of associated secured borrowings (37,403) –

Carrying amount of associated trade payables – (484,189)

Carrying amount of associated other payables – (31,314)

Carrying amount of associated prepayments – (5,618)

Carrying amount of associated deposit paid  

for the acquisition of property, plant and equipment – (2,527)

As at 31 December 2016

Bills receivable Bills receivable 

discounted to endorsed to

banks with suppliers with

full recourse full recourse

HK$’000 HK$’000

Carrying amount of bills receivable 92,411 300,418

Carrying amount of associated secured borrowings (92,411) –

Carrying amount of associated trade payables – (286,410)

Carrying amount of associated other payables – (14,008)

23. PREPAYMENTS, DEPOSITS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES
Other receivables are unsecured and interest free. Except for value added tax receivables of 

approximately HK$20,987,000 (2016: HK$38,708,000) as at 31 December 2017, the remaining 

balances are repayable on demand.
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24. PLEDGE OF ASSETS
At the end of the reporting period, the following assets are pledged to secure certain bills payable, 

loans from related companies and bank borrowings issued as set out in Notes 26, 27 and 28, 

respectively:

(i) leasehold land and buildings with an aggregate net book value of HK$215,187,000 (2016: 

HK$7,500,000);

(ii) investment property with an aggregate net book value of Nil (2016: HK$6,200,000);

(iii) plant and machinery with an aggregate amount of HK$100,004,000 (2016: HK$96,178,000);

(iv) bank deposits amounting to HK$59,780,000 (2016: HK$1,006,000);

(v) pledged deposit on loan from a related company amounting to HK$8,374,000 (2016: 

HK$7,825,000); and

(vi) prepaid lease payments with an aggregate amount of HK$69,211,000 (2016: Nil).

25. BANK BALANCES AND CASH/PLEDGED BANK DEPOSITS
As at 31 December 2017, bank balances carry interest at market rates which ranging from 0.01% 

to 1.5% (2016: 0.01% to 0.35%) per annum. The pledged bank deposits carry fixed interest rate of 

0.3% (2016: 0.3%) per annum. At the end of the reporting period, the bank balances and cash that 

are denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of respective group entities are set 

out below:

Denominated in

HKD USD Others

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Equivalent Equivalent

As at 31 December 2017 58,396 40,193 16,106

As at 31 December 2016 184,735 26,733 5,946

Deposits amounting to HK$59,780,000 (2016: HK$1,006,000) have been pledged to secure credit 

facilities on bills payable granted to subsidiaries of the Company for the purchase of raw materials 

which is expected to be settled within 12 months. The pledged bank deposits will be released upon 

the full settlement of relevant bills payable.
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26. TRADE AND BILLS PAYABLES/OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS

2017 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000

Trade payables 705,298 437,254

Bills payable 124,971 3,354

830,269 440,608

The bills payable are secured by pledged bank deposits as disclosed in Note 25.

An aged analysis of trade payables at the end of the reporting period presented based on purchase 

invoice date is as follows:

2017 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000

0 – 30 days 208,686 142,287

31 – 90 days 236,611 121,497

91 – 180 days 227,788 140,691

181 – 365 days 24,377 22,004

Over 1 year 7,836 10,775

705,298 437,254

The average credit period on purchases of goods is 30 days.

Included in other payables and accruals are payables for purchase of property, plant and equipment 

of approximately HK$70,444,000 (2016: HK$28,099,000).
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26. TRADE AND BILLS PAYABLES/OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS (continued)
At the end of reporting period, the trade and other payables that are denominated in currencies other 

than the functional currency of respective group entities are set out below:

Denominated in

HKD USD Others

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Equivalent Equivalent

As at 31 December 2017 6,073 19,545 3,782

As at 31 December 2016 5,033 18,080 1,556

27. LOANS FROM RELATED COMPANIES

2017 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000

Loan from a related company (Note i) 200,657 161,000

Loan from a related company (Note ii) 50,267 72,211

250,924 233,211

Less: Amount shown under current liabilities (228,754) (186,090)

Amount shown under non-current liabilities 22,170 47,121

Notes:

(i) The amount represents the loan from and interest payable to Shougang (Hong Kong) Finance Company Limited, 

a wholly owned subsidiary of Shougang HK. The Company is an associate of Shougang HK. The loan is 

unsecured, bear interest at 6% per annum and repayable within one year.

(ii) On 29 June 2016, TESC had entered into agreements (the “Agreement”) with South China International Leasing 

Co., Ltd. (“South China Leasing”) whereby TESC had drawn down a loan of RMB70,000,000 (equivalent 

to approximately HK$81,159,000) from South China Leasing on 16 August 2016 which is to be repayable 

by 12 quarterly instalments plus interest at 5.13% per annum and obligated to pay lease handling fee of 

RMB2,100,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$2,454,000). South China Leasing is an indirect 75% owned 

subsidiary of Shougang Concord Grand (Group) Limited, which is in turn held as to approximately 50.53% by 

Shougang HK. As such, South China Leasing is an associate of Shougang HK.
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27. LOANS FROM RELATED COMPANIES (continued)
Notes: (continued)

(ii) (continued)

As collaterals for the above financing,

(i) TESC transferred the ownership title of certain machineries and equipment (“Machineries and 

Equipment”) to South China Leasing;

(ii) TESC placed a pledged deposit of RMB7,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$8,374,000 (2016: 

HK$7,825,000)) to South China Leasing; and

(iii) the Company entered into a guarantee agreement in favour of South China Leasing for the payment 

obligations of TESC under the Agreement.

Upon discharging TESC’s obligations under the Agreement, South China Leasing will return the ownership title 

of the Machineries and Equipment to TESC for a nominal purchase price of RMB1,000. Despite the Agreement 

involves a legal form of a lease, the Group accounted for the Agreement as collateralised borrowing in 

accordance with the actual substance of the Agreement.

28. BANK BORROWINGS

2017 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000

Other bank loans 765,361 801,337

Less: loan transaction costs (4,678) (3,321)

760,683 798,016

Trust receipt loans – 10,125

Discounted bills with recourse 37,403 92,411

798,086 900,552

Secured 134,303 101,070

Unsecured 663,783 799,482

798,086 900,552
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28. BANK BORROWINGS (continued)
The above amounts are repayable as follows:

2017 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000

Within one year 502,764 900,552

In the second year 26,914 –

In the third to fifth year inclusive 268,408 –

798,086 900,552

Less: Amount shown under current liabilities (502,764) (900,552)

Amount shown under non-current liabilities 295,322 –

As at 31 December 2017, the carrying amount of fixed-rate borrowings and variable-rate borrowings 

are HK$466,875,000 (2016: HK$470,335,000) and HK$331,211,000 (2016: HK$430,217,000), 

respectively.

The Group has variable-rate borrowings which carry interest at a premium over London Interbank 

Offered Rate (“LIBOR”), Hong Kong Interbank Offered Rate (“HIBOR”) and the prevailing lending rate 

quoted by the People’s Bank of China.

The range of effective interest rates (which are also equal to contractual interest rates) on bank 

borrowings are as follows:

2017 2016

Effective interest rate per annum:

Fixed-rate borrowings 4.77% to 5.64% 2.81% to 5.79%

Variable-rate borrowings 3.97% to 5.87% 3.20% to 4.10%

Bank borrowings that are denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the 

relevant group entities are set out below:

2017 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000

Equivalent Equivalent

HKD 295,322 405,338

USD – 1,466
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29. DEFERRED TAX
The followings are the major deferred tax liabilities (assets) recognised and movements thereon 

during the current and prior years.

Withholding

tax on

Allowance distributable

Accelerated for bad Allowance Revaluation profit of

tax and doubtful for of subsidiaries

depreciation debts inventories properties Tax losses in the PRC Others Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 January 2016 1,673 (9,823) (2,041) 22,239 (1,237) 18,242 1,785 30,838

Exchange realignment (1,033) 954 93 (1,368) 467 – (3) (890)

(Credit) charge to profit or loss  

for the year (1,208) 4,890 211 676 (5,330) 1,767 (357) 649

Charge to equity for the year – – – 3,626 – – – 3,626

At 31 December 2016 (568) (3,979) (1,737) 25,173 (6,100) 20,009 1,425 34,223

Exchange realignment 565 (583) (5) 1,850 (720) – 1 1,108

(Credit) charge to  

profit or loss for the year (1,025) (927) (520) 1,540 944 75 (357) (270)

Charge to equity for the year – – – 3,538 – – – 3,538

Withholding Tax paid on profit 

distributions – – – – – (11,555) – (11,555)

At 31 December 2017 (1,028) (5,489) (2,262) 32,101 (5,876) 8,529 1,069 27,044

At the end of the reporting period, the Group has estimated unused tax losses of approximately 

HK$609,227,000 (2016: HK$611,032,000) available for offset against future profits. The losses may 

be carried forward indefinitely.

At the end of the reporting period, the Group has deductible temporary differences of approximately 

HK$299,533,000 (2016: HK$315,591,000). A deferred tax asset has been recognised in respect of 

approximately HK$34,820,000 (2016: HK$26,278,000) of such deductible temporary differences. No 

deferred tax asset has been recognised in respect of the remaining deductible temporary differences 

of approximately HK$264,713,000 (2016: HK$289,313,000) as it is not probable that taxable profit 

will be available against which the deductible temporary difference can be utilised.
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29. DEFERRED TAX (continued)
Under the Provisional Regulations of LAT (《中華人民共和國土地增值稅暫行條例》) effective on 1 

January 1994, and the Detailed Implementation Rules on the Provisional Regulations of the PRC on 

LAT (《中華人民共和國土地增值稅暫行條例實施細則》) effective from 27 January 1995, all income 

from the sale or transfer of state-owned land use rights, buildings and their attached facilities in 

the PRC is subject to LAT at progressive rates ranging from 30% to 60% of the appreciation value, 

being the proceeds of sales of properties less deductible expenditures in relation to the gains arising 

from sales of properties in the PRC effective from 1 January 2004.

30. SHARE CAPITAL

Number of

shares Amount

’000 HK$’000

Issued and fully paid

At 1 January 2016, 31 December 2016,  

1 January 2017 and 31 December 2017 1,922,901 1,191,798

31. CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT
The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue as a going 

concern while maximizing the return to shareholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity 

balances. The Group’s overall strategy remains unchanged from prior year.

The capital structure of the Group consists of debts, which includes loans from related companies 

and bank borrowings disclosed in Notes 27 and 28, respectively, net of cash and cash equivalents 

and equity attributable to equity holders of the Company, comprising issued share capital and 

reserves.

The directors of the Company review the capital structure on a semi-annual basis. As part of this 

review, the directors of the Company consider the cost of capital and the risks associated with each 

class of capital. Based on recommendations of the directors of the Company, the Group will balance 

its overall capital structure through the payment of dividends and new share issues as well as the 

issue of new debt or the redemption of existing debts.
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32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
a. Categories of financial instruments

2017 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000

Financial assets

Loans and receivables  

(including cash and cash equivalents) 1,654,190 1,360,465

Financial liabilities

Amortised cost 1,982,191 1,639,545

b. Financial risk management objectives and policies

The Group’s major financial instruments include trade receivables, bills receivable, other 

receivables, pledged deposit on loan from a related company, pledged bank deposits, bank 

balances and cash, trade and bills payables, other payables, loans from related companies 

and bank borrowings. Details of the financial instruments are disclosed in respective notes. 

The risks associated with these financial instruments include market risk (currency risk and 

interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The policies on how to mitigate these risks 

are set out below. The management manages and monitors these exposures to ensure 

appropriate measures are implemented on a timely and effective manner.

Market risk

(i) Currency risk

Certain bank balances and cash, trade receivables, other receivables, trade and 

bills payables, other payables, loans from related companies and bank borrowings 

are denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the relevant 

group entities. The Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy. 

However, the management monitors foreign exchange exposure by closely monitoring 

the movement of foreign currency rates and will consider hedging significant foreign 

currency exposure should the need arises.
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32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)
b. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(i) Currency risk (continued)

The carrying amounts of foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary 

liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

2017 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000

Equivalent Equivalent

Monetary assets denominated in

HKD 59,119 193,439

USD 103,090 66,546

Others 37,131 23,431

Monetary liabilities denominated in

HKD 502,128 571,371

USD 19,545 19,546

Others 3,782 1,556

Sensitivity analysis for non-derivative financial instruments

The Group is mainly exposed to the fluctuations in HKD and USD against RMB.

The following table details the sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in RMB 

against HKD and USD. 5% is the sensitivity rate used which represents management’s 

assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis 

includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts 

their translation at the end of the reporting period for 5% change in foreign currency 

rates. A positive number below indicates a decrease in pre-tax loss/an increase in pre-

tax profit for both years where RMB appreciates 5% against the relevant currency. For 

a 5% depreciation of RMB against the relevant currency, there would be an equal and 

opposite impact on the pre-tax results.

HKD Impact USD Impact

2017 2016 2017 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Loss) profit before tax 22,150 18,897 (4,177) (2,350)
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32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)
b. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk in relation to fixed-rate deposits 

(see Note 25) and fixed-rate borrowings (see Notes 27 and 28 for details of these 

borrowings). The Group currently does not have any fair value interest rate hedging 

policy. However, the management will consider hedging significant interest rate 

exposure should the need arises.

The Group is also exposed to cash flow interest rate risk in relation to variable-rate bank 

borrowings (see Note 28 for details of these bank borrowings) and bank balances. It is 

the Group’s policy to reduce its exposure to cash flow interest rate risk for borrowings 

by hedging should the need arises.

The Group’s exposure to interest rates on financial liabilities is detailed in liquidity risk 

management section of this note. The Group’s cash flow interest rate risk is mainly 

concentrated on the fluctuation of the People’s Bank of China’s lending rate, HIBOR 

and LIBOR arising from the Group’s borrowings.

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest 

rates for the variable-rate bank borrowings at the end of the reporting period. The 

analysis is prepared assuming the amount outstanding at the end of the reporting period 

was outstanding for the whole year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease for variable-

rate bank borrowings used represents management’s assessment of the reasonably 

possible change in interest rates. Bank balances are excluded from sensitivity analysis 

as the directors of the Company consider that the exposure of cash flow interest rate 

risk arising from variable-rate bank balances is insignificant.

At the end of the reporting period if interest rates had been 50 basis points (2016: 50 

basis points) higher/lower for variable-rate bank borrowings, and all other variables 

were held constant, pre-tax losses for the year ended 31 December 2017 would 

increase/decrease by HK$1,656,000 (year ended 31 December 2016: pre-tax profit for 

the year would decrease/increase by approximately HK$2,151,000).
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32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)
b. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Credit risk

Maximum exposure to credit risk which will cause a financial loss to the Group due to failure 

to discharge obligations by the counterparties is arising from the carrying amount of the 

respective recognised financial assets as stated in the consolidated statement of financial 

position.

In order to minimize the credit risk, the management has delegated a team responsible for 

determination of credit limits, credit approvals and other monitoring procedures to ensure 

that follow-up action is taken to recover overdue debts. In addition, the management reviews 

the recoverable amount of each individual trade debt at the end of each reporting period to 

ensure that adequate impairment losses are made for irrecoverable amounts. In this regard, 

the directors of the Company consider that the credit risks are significantly reduced.

The credit risk on bank balances and bills receivable is limited because the counterparties are 

reputable banks in the PRC and Hong Kong.

Concentration of credit risk by geographical locations is mainly in the PRC, which accounted 

for 87.8% (2016: 88.4%) of the total trade receivables as at 31 December 2017.

Liquidity risk

In the management of the liquidity risk, the management monitors and maintains a level of 

cash and cash equivalents deemed adequate to finance the Group’s operations and mitigate 

the effects of fluctuations in cash flows. The management monitors the utilisation of bank 

borrowings and ensures compliance with loan covenants.
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32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)
b. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Liquidity risk (continued)

The following table details the Group’s remaining contractual maturity for its financial 

liabilities. The table has been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows of financial 

liabilities based on the earliest date on which the Group can be required to pay. Specifically, 

bank loans with a repayment on demand clause are included in the earliest time band 

regardless of the probability of the banks choosing to exercise their rights. The maturity dates 

for other financial liabilities are based on the agreed repayment dates. The table includes both 

interest and principal cash flows.

Liquidity and interest rate risk tables

Weighted Total Carrying
average undiscounted amount

effective Less than 4 – 6 7 – 12 Over cash at
interest rate On demand 3 months months months 1 year flows 31.12.2017

% HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note)

2017
Non-derivative financial liabilities
Trade, bills and other payables – – 902,961 30,220 – – 933,181 933,181
Loans from related companies 5.85 – 7,146 213,548 15,065 24,764 260,523 250,924
Bank borrowings

– fixed rate 5.11 – 159,643 145,380 176,033 – 481,056 466,875
– variable rate 4.21 – – 24,429 12,466 320,166 357,061 331,211

– 1,069,750 413,577 203,564 344,930 2,031,821 1,982,191

Weighted Total Carrying
average undiscounted amount
effective Less than 4 – 6 7 – 12 Over cash at

interest rate On demand 3 months months months 1 year flows 31.12.2016
% HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note)

2016
Non-derivative financial liabilities
Trade, bills and other payables – – 505,782 – – – 505,782 505,782
Loans from related companies 5.80 – 169,844 6,228 13,353 52,588 242,013 233,211
Bank borrowings

– fixed rate 4.50 – 175,662 169,565 136,688 – 481,915 470,335
– variable rate 4.02 – 22,584 11,404 412,642 – 446,630 430,217

– 873,872 187,197 562,683 52,588 1,676,340 1,639,545

Note: The weighted average effective interest rates are based on the rates of bank borrowings at the end of 

the reporting period.
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32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)
c. Fair values

The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are determined in accordance with 

generally accepted pricing models based on discounted cash flow analysis.

The directors of the Company consider that the carrying amounts of financial assets and 

financial liabilities recorded at amortised cost in the consolidated financial statements 

approximate their fair values.

33. OPERATING LEASES
The Group as lessee

2017 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000

Minimum lease payments under operating leases  

in respect of land and buildings during the year 7,776 7,456

At the end of the reporting period, the Group had commitments for future minimum lease payments 

under non-cancellable operating leases which fall due as follows:

2017 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000

Within one year 7,132 5,684

In the second to fifth year inclusive 6,647 6,768

13,779 12,452

Operating lease payments represents rental payable by the Group for certain of its offices and 

factory premises. Leases are negotiated for terms of three years (2016: one to three years).
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33. OPERATING LEASES (continued)
The Group as lessor

Property rental income earned during the year was HK$2,330,000 (2016: HK$1,790,000). The Group 

leases its investment properties under operating lease arrangements, with leases negotiated for an 

average term of two years.

At the end of the reporting period, the Group had contracted with tenants for the following future 

minimum lease payments:

2017 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000

Within one year 1,885 1,874

In the second to fifth year inclusive 2,111 2,817

3,996 4,691

34. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

2017 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000

Commitments in respect of the acquisition of property,  

plant and equipment

– contracted for but not provided in the  

consolidated financial statements 21,762 340
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35. RECONCILIATION OF LIABILITIES ARISING FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
The table below details changes in the Group’s liabilities arising from financing activities, including 

both cash and non-cash changes. Liabilities arising from financing activities are those for which cash 

flows were, or future cash flows will be, classified in the Group’s consolidated statement of cash 

flows as cash flows from financing activities.

Trust Discounted Loans from
Bank receipt bills with related
loans loans recourse companies Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 28 Note 28 Note 28 Note 27 HK$’000

At 1 January 2017 798,016 10,125 92,411 233,211 1,133,763
Financing cash flows (106,327) (10,079) 199,039 8,326 90,959
Foreign exchange translation 27,395 (46) 6,695 4,218 38,262
Interest expenses 42,956 – – 5,169 48,125
Loan transaction costs (1,357) – – – (1,357)
Settlement upon maturity of bills – – (260,742) – (260,742)

At 31 December 2017 760,683 – 37,403 250,924 1,049,010

36. RETIREMENT BENEFIT SCHEMES
The Group operates a Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme (the “MPF Scheme”) for all qualifying 

employees who are eligible to participate in the MPF Scheme. The assets of the MPF Scheme 

are held separately from those of the Group, in funds under the control of trustees. The Group 

contributes 5% of the relevant payroll costs to the MPF Scheme with maximum amount of HK$1,500 

per month per employee (2016: HK$1,500 per month per employee) (save for certain directors of the 

Company), which contribution is matched by employees.

The employees of the Group’s subsidiaries which operate in the PRC are required to participate in 

a retirement scheme or other similar defined contribution provident fund operated by the respective 

local municipal government. These PRC subsidiaries are required to contribute 9% to 21% (2016: 

9% to 21%) of its basic payroll costs to the scheme/fund. The contributions are charged to profit or 

loss as they become payable in accordance with the rules of the scheme/fund.
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37. SHARE-BASED PAYMENT TRANSACTIONS
a) The Company’s share option scheme

A share option scheme (the “2002 Scheme”) was adopted by the shareholders of the 

Company at the annual general meeting held on 7 June 2002. Under the 2002 Scheme, the 

board of directors (the “Board”) of the Company shall, subject to and in accordance with 

the provisions of the 2002 Scheme and the Listing Rules, grant share options to any eligible 

participant to subscribe for shares in the capital of the Company. A new share option scheme 

(the “2012 Scheme”) was adopted and the 2002 Scheme was terminated by the shareholders 

of the Company at the annual general meeting held on 25 May 2012.

The 2012 Scheme became effective on 29 May 2012 upon the Listing Committee of the Stock 

Exchange granting approval of the listing of, and permission to deal in, any shares falling to be 

issued and allotted upon the exercise of the share options granted.

The share options which have been granted and remained outstanding under the 2002 

Scheme remain valid and exercisable in accordance with their terms of issue.

The Company operates the 2002 Scheme for the purpose of providing incentives and rewards 

to eligible participants for their contributions to the Group or potential contribution to the 

Group. Eligible participants of the 2002 Scheme include any director (including executive and 

non-executive), executive, officer, employee or shareholder of the Company or any of the 

subsidiaries or any of the associates or any of the jointly controlled entities and any supplier, 

customer, consultant, adviser, agent, partner or business associate who will contribute or has 

contributed to the Group. The 2012 Scheme serves the same purpose as the 2002 Scheme to 

provide incentives and rewards to qualifying grantees.

Qualifying grantees of the 2012 Scheme include any director (including executive, non-

executive and independent non-executive), executive, officer, employee, shareholder of the 

Company or any of the subsidiaries or any of the associated companies or any of the jointly 

controlled entities and any supplier, customer, consultant, adviser, agent, partner or business 

associate, who will contribute or has contributed to the development and growth of the Group. 

Unless otherwise cancelled or amended, the 2012 Scheme will remain in force for a period of 

ten years from 29 May 2012.

The maximum number of unexercised share options currently permitted to be granted under 

the 2012 Scheme is 192,290,055 shares which represented 10% of the total number of issued 

shares of the Company as at the date of this annual report. The maximum number of shares 

issuable under the share options to each qualifying grantee in the 2012 Scheme within any 

12-month period is limited to 1% of the total number of shares of the Company in issue 

under the 2012 Scheme. Any further grant of share options in excess of this limit is subject to 

shareholders’ approval in a general meeting.
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37. SHARE-BASED PAYMENT TRANSACTIONS (continued)
a) The Company’s share option scheme (continued)

The offer of a grant of share options under the 2012 Scheme may be accepted within 60 days 

from the date of the offer, upon payment of a nominal consideration of HK$1 by the grantee. 

An option may be exercised under the 2002 Scheme and 2012 Scheme at any time within 10 

years from the date of grant of the options or may be determined by the Board at its absolute 

discretion. The minimum period for which an option must be held before it can be exercised 

will be determined by the Board at its discretion.

The exercise price per share in relation to an option under the 2002 Scheme and 2012 

Scheme shall be a price to be determined by the Board and shall be no less than the highest 

of (a) the official closing price of the shares of the Company as stated in the daily quotation 

sheets issued by the Stock Exchange on the date on which the option is offered to an eligible 

participant/a qualifying grantee, which must be a business day; or (b) the official average 

closing price of the shares of the Company as stated in the daily quotation sheets issued by 

the Stock Exchange for the 5 business days immediately preceding the date of offer of option 

to an eligible participant/a qualifying grantee.

Pursuant to the 2002 Scheme and 2012 Scheme, share options held by any eligible 

participant/qualifying grantee will lapse automatically upon their termination of employment 

but the Board is empowered to extend the exercise period of the concerned share options at 

its discretion. Relevant exercise period of share options held by the eligible participant whose 

employment terminated during the previous years was extended and approved by the Board. 

Such change does not constitute modification of the 2002 Scheme.

Share options do not confer rights on the holders to dividends or to vote at shareholders’ 

meeting.

No share options were granted under the 2002 Scheme during the years ended 31 December 

2017 and 2016, since the 2002 scheme had terminated. During the year ended 31 December 

2017, no share options granted under the 2002 Scheme had been exercised or cancelled 

while 3,268,000 (2016: 3,300,000) share options lapsed.

No share options were granted, exercised, cancelled or lapsed under the 2012 Scheme during 

the years ended 31 December 2017 and 2016.
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37. SHARE-BASED PAYMENT TRANSACTIONS (continued)
a) The Company’s share option scheme (continued)

The following table discloses details of the Company’s share options granted under 2002 

Scheme held by eligible participants and movements in such holdings in relation thereto 

during the years ended 31 December 2017 and 2016:

Number of share options for 2017

Grantees

At 

1.1.2017

Lapsed 

during 

the year

At 

31.12.2017

Date 

of grant Exercise period

Exercise 

price 

per share

(Note c) HK$

Directors of the Company 1,268,000 (1,268,000) 

(Note a)

– 26.1.2007 26.1.2007-25.1.2017 0.656

5,400,000 – 5,400,000 13.7.2009 13.7.2009-12.7.2019 0.680

5,400,000 – 5,400,000 

(Note d)

13.7.2009 1.1.2010-12.7.2019 0.680

7,200,000 – 7,200,000 

(Note d)

13.7.2009 1.1.2011-12.7.2019 0.680

39,400,000 – 39,400,000 28.1.2008 28.1.2008-27.1.2018 0.864

58,668,000 (1,268,000) 57,400,000

Employees other than  

directors of the Company

30,700,000 (2,000,000) 

(Note b)

28,700,000 28.1.2008 28.1.2008-27.1.2018 0.864

100,000 – 100,000 

(Note e)

28.1.2008 28.1.2011-27.1.2018 0.864

1,350,000 – 1,350,000 13.7.2009 13.7.2009-12.7.2019 0.680

1,350,000 – 1,350,000 

(Note d)

13.7.2009 1.1.2010-12.7.2019 0.680

1,800,000 – 1,800,000 

(Note d)

13.7.2009 1.1.2011-12.7.2019 0.680

35,300,000 (2,000,000) 33,300,000

All other eligible participants 17,000,000 – 17,000,000 28.1.2008 28.1.2008-27.1.2018 0.864

110,968,000 (3,268,000) 107,700,000

Exercisable at year end 107,700,000

Weighted average  

exercise price 0.824 0.783 0.826
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37. SHARE-BASED PAYMENT TRANSACTIONS (continued)
a) The Company’s share option scheme (continued)

Number of share options for 2016

Grantees

At

1.1.2016

Lapsed 

during

the year

At

31.12.2016

Date 

of grant Exercise period

Exercise 

price

per share

(Note c) HK$

Directors of the Company 1,268,000 – 1,268,000 26.1.2007 26.1.2007-25.1.2017 0.656

5,400,000 – 5,400,000 13.7.2009 13.7.2009-12.7.2019 0.680

5,400,000 – 5,400,000 

(Note d)

13.7.2009 1.1.2010-12.7.2019 0.680

7,200,000 – 7,200,000 

(Note d)

13.7.2009 1.1.2011-12.7.2019 0.680

39,400,000 – 39,400,000 28.1.2008 28.1.2008-27.1.2018 0.864

58,668,000 – 58,668,000

Employees other than  

directors of the Company

32,200,000 (1,500,000) 

(Note f)

30,700,000 28.1.2008 28.1.2008-27.1.2018 0.864

100,000 – 100,000 

(Note e)

28.1.2008 28.1.2011-27.1.2018 0.864

1,350,000 – 1,350,000 13.7.2009 13.7.2009-12.7.2019 0.680

1,350,000 – 1,350,000 

(Note d)

13.7.2009 1.1.2010-12.7.2019 0.680

1,800,000 – 1,800,000 

(Note d)

13.7.2009 1.1.2011-12.7.2019 0.680

36,800,000 (1,500,000) 35,300,000

All other eligible participants 18,800,000 (1,800,000) 

(Note g)

17,000,000 28.1.2008 28.1.2008-27.1.2018 0.864

114,268,000 (3,300,000) 110,968,000

Exercisable at year end 110,968,000

Weighted average  

exercise price 0.825 0.864 0.824
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37. SHARE-BASED PAYMENT TRANSACTIONS (continued)
a) The Company’s share option scheme (continued)

Notes:

a. A total of 1,268,000 share options at the exercise price of HK$0.656 held by Mr. Yip Kin Man, Raymond 

and Mr. Law, Yui Lun lapsed during the year.

b. A total of 2,000,000 share options at the exercise price of HK$0.864 lapsed during the year due to the 

resignation and retirement of certain employees.

c. The vesting period of the share options is from the date of grant to the beginning of the exercise period 

except for the share options set out under Notes (d) and (e) below.

d. 5,400,000 share options have a vesting period from the date of grant to 31 December 2009 and 

7,200,000 share options have a vesting period from the date of grant to 31 December 2010 under the 

category of “Directors of the Company”. 1,350,000 share options have a vesting period from the date of 

grant to 31 December 2009 and 1,800,000 share options have a vesting period from the date of grant to 

31 December 2010 under the category of “Employees other than the directors of the Company”.

e. 100,000 share options have a vesting period of three years from the date of grant.

f. A total of 1,500,000 share options at the exercise price of HK$0.864 lapsed during the year in which 

500,000 share options lapsed due to the retirement of an employee and 1,000,000 share options lapsed 

following the resignation of another employee.

g. 1,800,000 share options held by the legal representative of a former independent non-executive Director, 

the late Mr. Chan Chung Chun, lapsed during the year in accordance with the terms of the 2002 

Scheme.

38. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS/BALANCES
The Company is an associate of Shougang HK, which is a wholly owned subsidiary of Shougang 

Group Co., Ltd., a state-owned enterprise under the direct supervision of the Beijing State-owned 

Assets Supervision and Administration Commission. Shougang Group Co., Ltd., together with its 

associates (as defined in the Listing Rules) other than the Group, will hereinafter be referred to as 

the “Shougang Group”. Accordingly, the Group is significantly influenced by Shougang Group, which 

is part of a larger group of companies ultimately controlled by the PRC government.

Shougang HK, together with its subsidiaries and associates other than the Group, will hereinafter be 

referred to as the “Shougang HK Group”. Apart from the transactions with Shougang HK Group, the 

Group also conducts businesses with other PRC government-related entities in the ordinary course 

of business.
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38. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS/BALANCES (continued)
(i) Transactions with PRC government-related entities

(a) Transactions with Shougang HK Group

2017 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000

Consultancy fees paid to Shougang HK Group 960 960

Rental expenses paid to Shougang HK Group 3,384 3,240

Loans from Shougang HK Group 200,000 264,159

Loans repaid to Shougang HK Group 185,980 79,105

Pledged deposit paid to Shougang HK Group – 7,825

Handling fee paid to Shougang HK Group 830 783

Interest expenses on loans from  

Shougang HK Group 5,169 3,007

(b) Transactions with other PRC government-related entities

The Group has entered into various transactions, including sales to, purchases from and 

other operating expenses paid to other PRC government-related entities. In the opinion 

of the directors of the Company, these transactions are considered as individually 

insignificant to the operation of the Group during the reporting period.

In addition, the Group has entered into various banking transactions, including deposits 

placements, borrowings and other general banking facilities, with certain banks 

and financial institutions which are state-controlled entities in its ordinary course of 

business. In view of the nature of those banking transactions, the directors of the 

Company are of the opinion that separate disclosure would not be meaningful.

(ii) Transactions with non-PRC government-related entities

Compensation of key management personnel

The key management of the Group comprises all executive directors of the Company, 

details of their emoluments and share-based payment transactions are disclosed in Notes 

12 and 37, respectively. The emoluments of the directors of the Company are decided by 

the remuneration committee of the Company having regard to individual’s performance, the 

Group’s performance and profitability, remuneration benchmark in the industry and prevailing 

market condition.
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39. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AND RESERVES OF THE COMPANY
Statement of financial position of the Company

2017 2016
HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Investments in subsidiaries 487,653 574,191
Advances to subsidiaries 867,078 880,685
Club memberships 331 354

1,355,062 1,455,230

Current assets
Prepayments and other receivables 1,606 428
Amounts due from subsidiaries 498,176 401,902
Bank balances and cash 25,559 180,234

525,341 582,564

Current liabilities
Other payables and accruals 21,366 15,548
Loan from a related company 200,658 161,000
Bank borrowings – due within one year – 396,679

222,024 573,227

Net current assets 303,317 9,337

Total assets less current liabilities 1,658,379 1,464,567

Non-current liability
Bank borrowings – due after one year 295,322 –

1,363,057 1,464,567

Capital and reserves
Share capital 1,191,798 1,191,798
Reserves 171,259 272,769

1,363,057 1,464,567

The Company’s statement of financial position was approved and authorised for issue by the board 

of directors on 22 March 2018 and are signed on its behalf by:

Su Fanrong Tang Cornor Kwok Kau

DIRECTOR DIRECTOR
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DEFINITIONS
 

“Shougang Fushan” Shougang Fushan Resources Group Limited (Stock Code: 639), a 

company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability, the shares of 

which are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange

“Shougang Grand” Shougang Concord Grand (Group) Limited (Stock Code: 730), a 

company incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability, the shares of 

which are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange

“Shougang HK” Shougang Holding (Hong Kong) Limited, a company incorporated in 

Hong Kong with limited liability, a substantial shareholder (as defined 

under the SFO) of the Company

“Shougang International” Shougang Concord International Enterprises Company Limited (Stock 

Code: 697), a company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability, 

the shares of which are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange, 

a substantial shareholder (as defined under the SFO) of the Company

“Steel cord” manufacturing of steel cords for radial tyres

“Stock Exchange” The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

“TESC” Tengzhou Eastern Steel Cord Co., Ltd., a company incorporated under 

the laws of the PRC and an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of the 

Company

“USD/US$” United States dollars, the lawful currency of the United States of 

America

“%” per cent.


